ANDY LEVIN

9TH DISTRICT, MICHIGAN

312 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-4961

> 30500 VAN DYKE AVENUE SUITE 306 WARREN, MI 48093 (586) 498-7122

www.AndyLevin.House.Gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-2209

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION &

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR & PENSIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ASIA, THE PACIFIC, CENTRAL ASIA AND NONPROLIFERATION VICE CHAIR

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE WESTERN HEMISPHERE, CIVILIAN SECURITY, MIGRATION AND INTERNATIONAL FRONOMIC POLICY

April 28, 2021

The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Chair House Committee on Appropriations H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for St. Clair Shores Pump Station in fiscal year 2022.

The entity to receive funding for this project is City of St. Clair Shores, located at 27600 Jefferson Circle Drive, St. Clair Shores, MI 48081. The funding would be used for installing a pump station to prevent flooding. Construction of a pump station is vital to keeping both Jefferson Ave. and Masonic Blvd. open during high lake levels. This project is a valuable use of taxpayer funds because it will extend the life of St. Clair Shores' roads, while also addressing transportation challenges that disproportionately impact the area's most vulnerable residents. When flooding prohibits travel between home and work, or damages vehicles and properties, all residents suffer, but low-income residents—who might be unable to find alternate transportation or afford repairs—bear the greatest burdens.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

ANDY LEVIN Member of Congress